after giving effect to the Assumed Redemption.

S-18

Table of Contents

After giving effect to the sale of 2,800,000 shares of our Class A common stock, pre-funded warrants to purchase up to 446,753 shares of our
Class A common stock and accompanying common warrants in this offering at the combined offering price of $3.08 per share and accompanying
common warrants and $3.0799 per pre-funded warrant and accompanying common warrants (but excluding shares of Class A common stock issuable
and any proceeds that may be received upon exercise of the
common warrants), after deducting Placement Agent fees and estimated offering expenses
payable by us, and excluding the proceeds and shares issuable, if any, from the exercise of the common warrants issued pursuant to this offering, our pro
forma as
adjusted net tangible book value as of March 31, 2024 would have been $23.6 million, or $0.43 per share of Class A common stock. This
represents an immediate increase in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value of
$0.15 per share to our existing stockholders and immediate dilution
of $2.65 per share to investors participating in this offering. The following table illustrates this dilution per share to investors participating in this
offering:

Combined offering price per share of Class A common stock and accompanying common warrants in
this offering   $3.08
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2024   $0.28
Increase in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share of Class A common stock
attributable to new

investors   0.15

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share of Class A common stock after giving
effect to this offering   0.43

Dilution per share to new investors   $2.65

The discussion and table above assume no exercise of common warrants sold in this offering.

Assuming all the common warrants to purchase up to 6,493,506 shares of Class A common stock were exercised for cash at the
exercise price of
$3.08 per share of Class A common stock, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value after this offering would be $0.79 per share, representing an
increase in as adjusted net tangible book value of $0.51 per
share to existing stockholders and immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $2.29 per
share to new investors in this offering.

The number of shares of Class A common stock to be outstanding after this offering is based on (i) 26,294,303 shares of Class A